

*UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

APPEAL NO: 12-16433-AA

---

MAERSK LINE LIMITED CORPORATION  
D/B/A MAERSK LINE LIMITED

Appellant / Defendant,

vs.

WILLIAM C. SKYE,

Appellee / Plaintiff.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE/PLAINTIFF**

MICHAEL A. WINKLEMAN  
ERIC C. MORALES  
LIPCON, MARGULIES,  
ALSINA & WINKLEMAN, P.A.  
Attorneys for Appellant  
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 1776  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 373-3016  
Facsimile: (305) 373-6204  
mwinkleman@lipcon.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT_____	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT_____	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS_____	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES_____	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES_____	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE_____	2
1. Introduction_____	2
2. The proceedings below and the evidence presented at trial_____	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT_____	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW_____	16
ARGUMENT_____	19
I. MAERSK CONTINUALLY MIS-FRAMES THE ISSUES AND IGNORES THE RECORD FACTS. MAERSK TRIED TO CONVINCED THE DISTRICT COURT, THE JURY, AND NOW THIS HONORABLE COURT, THAT MAERSK KNOWS MORE THAN THE MEDICAL EXPERTS. THE SIMPLE FACT IS THAT THIS CASE INVOLVED A HIGHLY FACTUAL ANALYSIS OF A COMPLEX INJURY. ULTIMATELY, THE DISTRICT COURT RECOGNIZED THAT THESE FACTUAL ISSUES WERE PROPERLY LEFT TO A JURY. THE JURY THEN MADE WELL SUPPORTED FINDINGS OF FACT THAT SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED ON APPEAL._____	19
a. Maersk’s failed attempt to mis-frame the issues._____	19

b. Skye’s presented sufficient evidence that his job was physically punishing and ultimately led to his occupational disease, labile hypertension, and a physical injury to his heart, left ventricular hypertrophy. \_\_\_\_\_21

II. THE FALLACY OF MAERSK’S *GOTTSHALL* ARGUMENT IS TWO PRONGED. FIRSTLY, UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ITS HOLDING, *GOTTSHALL* DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE. SECONDLY, IN AN ATTEMPT TO FIT A SQUARE PEG INTO A ROUND HOLE, MAERSK CONTINUES TO DRAW MEDICAL CONCLUSIONS BASED ON LEGAL PRECEDENTS. \_\_\_\_\_28

a. *Gottshall* does not bar Skye’s claim. \_\_\_\_\_ 29

b. Maersk claims that Skye “confused” the District Court by presenting medical evidence to prove his physical injury had a clear etiology linked to his working conditions. Arguing that the district court and the jury (who were given an explicit instruction on emotional versus physical injuries) were fooled into compensating Skye is far-fetched to say the least. The record is clear that competent evidence supported the jury’s findings. \_\_\_\_\_32

III.FROM A PUBLIC POLICY PERSPECTIVE, THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD FULFILL THE REMEDIAL PURPOSES OF THE JONES ACT AND PROTECT SEAFARERS LIKE BILL SKYE FROM LITERALLY BEING WORKED TO DEATH BY UNSCRUPULOUS SHIPOWNERS. \_\_\_\_\_37

IV.SKYE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HIS LABILE HYPERTENSION AND LEFT VENTRICULAR HYPERTROPHY WERE FIRST DIAGNOSED IN MAY OF 2008 AND FURTHER THAT THESE INJURIES WERE NOT RELATED TO A BENIGN ARRHYTHMIA THAT HE WAS TREATED FOR IN 2000. \_\_\_\_\_40

CONCLUSION \_\_\_\_\_43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE \_\_\_\_\_44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE \_\_\_\_\_44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2011)	16-17
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	38
<i>Bogle v. Orange County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 162 F.3d 653 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Brochu v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 304 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2002)	17-18, 20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	34
<i>Cleveland v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2004)	17, 35
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	2, 6-8, 10-11, 14-15, 19, 21, 28-33, 36, 38-40
<i>Crown v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	38
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)	16-17
<i>Gupta v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1076 (2001)	17-18, 20
<i>Harbin v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 129, 131 (7th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	29
<i>Lipphardt v. Durango Steakhouse of Brandon, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2001)	18, 35
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	29, 31
<i>Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	10, 17, 19

<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500, 1 L. Ed. 2d 493, 77 S. Ct. 443 (1957)	39
<i>Smith v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 1168, 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	21, 31, 33
<i>Szymanski v. Columbia Trans. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 54, 63 S.Ct. 444, 87 L.Ed. 610 (1943)	38
<i>Watkins v. Sverdrup Tech., Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>White v. Mercury Marine</i> , 129 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53, 69 S.Ct. 413, 93 L.Ed. 497 (1949)	38

<b>RULE</b>	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1)	18
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56	34
F.R.A.P. 28(b)	1-2
